

SENATE JOURNAL

STATE OF ILLINOIS

NINETY-NINTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY

107TH LEGISLATIVE DAY

Perfunctory Session

THURSDAY, APRIL 28, 2016

1:21 O'CLOCK P.M.

NO. 107 [April 28, 2016]

SENATE Daily Journal Index 107th Legislative Day

	Action	Page(s)
	Communication from the Minority Leader	5
	Deadline established	4, 5
	Legislative Measure(s) Filed	5
	Message from the President	3, 4
	Presentation of Senate Resolution No. 1797	6
	Report from Assignments Committee	6
	Report(s) Received	3
Rill Number	Legislative Action	Page(s)
HB 4554	First Reading	1 agc (3)
HB 4999	First Reading	

The Senate met pursuant to the directive of the President.

Pursuant to Senate Rule 2-5(c)2, the Secretary of the Senate conducted the perfunctory session. Silent prayer was observed.

REPORTS RECEIVED

The Secretary placed before the Senate the following reports:

Personal Information Protection Act Report, submitted by Northern Illinois University.

Reporting Requirement of Public Act 94-0987 (Law Enforcement Camera Grant Act), submitted by the Fulton County Sheriff.

Reporting Requirement of Public Act 94-0987 (Law Enforcement Camera Grant Act), submitted by the Christian County Sheriff.

The foregoing reports were ordered received and placed on file in the Secretary's Office.

MESSAGES FROM THE PRESIDENT

OFFICE OF THE SENATE PRESIDENT STATE OF ILLINOIS

JOHN J. CULLERTON SENATE PRESIDENT

327 STATE CAPITOL SPRINGFIELD, IL 62706 217-782-2728

April 28, 2016

Mr. Tim Anderson Secretary of the Senate Room 403 State House Springfield, IL 62706

Dear Mr. Secretary:

Pursuant to Rule 2-10, I am scheduling a Perfunctory Session to convene on April 28 2016.

Sincerely, s/John J. Cullerton John J. Cullerton Senate President

cc: Senate Republican Leader Christine Radogno

OFFICE OF THE SENATE PRESIDENT STATE OF ILLINOIS

JOHN J. CULLERTON SENATE PRESIDENT

327 STATE CAPITOL SPRINGFIELD, IL 62706 217-782-2728

April 28, 2016

Mr. Tim Anderson Secretary of the Senate Room 403 State House Springfield, IL 62706

Dear Mr. Secretary:

Pursuant to Rule 3-5(c), I hereby appoint Senator Mattie Hunter to temporarily replace Senator James Clayborne as Chairperson and a member of the Senate Committee on Assignments. In addition, I hereby appoint Senator William Delgado to temporarily replace Senator Kimberly Lightford as a member of the Senate Committee on Assignments. These appointments will expire upon adjournment of the Senate Committee on Assignments on April 28, 2016.

Sincerely, s/John J. Cullerton John J. Cullerton Senate President

cc: Senate Republican Leader Christine Radogno

OFFICE OF THE SENATE PRESIDENT STATE OF ILLINOIS

JOHN J. CULLERTON SENATE PRESIDENT

327 STATE CAPITOL SPRINGFIELD, IL 62706 217-782-2728

April 28, 2016

Mr. Tim Anderson Secretary of the Senate Room 403 State House Springfield, IL 62706

Dear Mr. Secretary:

Pursuant to the provisions of Senate Rule 2-10, I hereby extend committee and 3rd reading deadlines to May 13th, 2016, for Senate Bill 2151 and Senate Bill 3080.

Sincerely, s/John J. Cullerton John J. Cullerton Senate President

cc: Senate Republican Leader Christine Radogno

OFFICE OF THE SENATE PRESIDENT STATE OF ILLINOIS

JOHN J. CULLERTON SENATE PRESIDENT

327 STATE CAPITOL SPRINGFIELD, IL 62706 217-782-2728

April 28, 2016

Mr. Tim Anderson Secretary of the Senate Room 403 State House Springfield, IL 62706

Dear Mr. Secretary:

[April 28, 2016]

Pursuant to the provisions of Senate Rule 2-10, I hereby extend committee and 3rd reading deadlines to May 13th, 2016, for Senate Bill 2446, Senate Bill 3299 and Senate Bill 3304.

Sincerely, s/John J. Cullerton John J. Cullerton Senate President

cc: Senate Republican Leader Christine Radogno

COMMUNICATION FROM THE MINORITY LEADER

SPRINGFIELD OFFICE: 309G STATE HOUSE SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62706 PHONE: 217/782-9407 DISTRICT OFFICE 1011 STATE STREET, SUITE 210 LEMONT, ILLINOIS 60439 PHONE: 630/243-0800 FAX: 630/243-0808 CHRISTINE@SENATORRADOGNO.COM

ILLINOIS STATE SENATE CHRISTINE RADOGNO SENATE REPUBLICAN LEADER 41ST SENATE DISTRICT

April 28, 2016

Mr. Tim Anderson Secretary of the Senate 401 State House Springfield, Illinois 62706

FAX: 217/782-7818

Dear Mr. Secretary:

Pursuant to the provisions of Senate Rule 3-5 (c), I am hereby appointing Senator Nybo to replace Senator Righter as Minority Spokesperson of the Senate Assignments Committee. This appointment is effective immediately and shall automatically expire upon adjournment of the Senate Assignments Committee.

Sincerely, s/Christine Radogno Christine Radogno Senate Republican Leader

cc: Senate President John Cullerton Assistant Secretary Scott Kaiser

LEGISLATIVE MEASURES FILED

The following Floor amendment to the Senate Bill listed below has been filed with the Secretary and referred to the Committee on Assignments:

Floor Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill 1120

The following Committee amendments to the House Bills listed below have been filed with the Secretary and referred to the Committee on Assignments:

Committee Amendment No. 1 to House Bill 5611

Committee Amendment No. 1 to House Bill 5775

PRESENTATION OF RESOLUTION

SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 1797

Offered by Senator L. Murphy and all Senators: Mourns the death of Richard T. Vana of Des Plaines.

By direction of the Secretary, the foregoing resolution was referred to the Resolutions Consent Calendar.

READING BILLS FROM THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES A FIRST TIME

House Bill No. 4554, sponsored by Senator Link, was taken up, read by title a first time and referred to the Committee on Assignments.

House Bill No. 4999, sponsored by Senator Connelly, was taken up, read by title a first time and referred to the Committee on Assignments.

REPORT FROM ASSIGNMENTS COMMITTEE

Senator Hunter, Chairperson of the Committee on Assignments, during its April 28, 2016 meeting, reported the following Bills have been assigned to the indicated Standing Committees of the Senate:

Appropriations II: House Bills Numbered 648 and 2990.

Education: Senate Bill No. 3304.

Executive: House Bill No. 6292.

Human Services: Senate Bills Numbered 2446 and 3299.

Judiciary: Senate Bill No. 2151.

At the hour of 1:23 o'clock p.m., pursuant to **House Joint Resolution No. 146**, the Chair announced the Senate stand adjourned until Tuesday, May 3, 2016, at 12:00 o'clock noon, or until the call of the President.